

No. 12-23

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM 2013

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

—against—

WILLIAM BARNES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Submitted by:
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. FACTUAL HISTORY.....1

 B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

ARGUMENT.....7

I. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY EXCLUDED THE STATEMENTS OF BEST BECAUSE UNDER *PINKERTON*, THE INTENT REQUIRED TO WAIVE A HEARSAY OBJECTION UNDER FORFEITURE BY WRONGDOING IN RULE 804(b)(6) IS IMPUTED TO THE DEFENDANT AS A CO-CONSPIRATOR, AND DEFENDANT ACQUIESCED TO THE MURDER.....7

 A. **The *Giles* Test For Intent Is Satisfied Because Anderson Murdered Reardon For The Sole Purpose Of Preventing Him From Disclosing The Conspiracy And Thus Waived His Right To Object On Hearsay And Confrontation Clause Grounds**.....9

 B. **Best’s Testimony Should Have Been Admitted Pursuant To Forfeiture By Wrongdoing Because The Intent For Reardon’s Murder Was Imputed To Defendant As A Member Of A *Pinkerton* Conspiracy**.....10

 C. **Best’s Testimony Should Have Been Admitted Under Rule 804(b)(6) As An Exception To The Rule Against Hearsay Because The Defendant Acquiesced To The Wrongdoing That Made Reardon Unavailable As A Witness**12

 1. *The defendant engaged in a conspiracy with Anderson and therefore acquiesced in Anderson’s wrongdoing when he murdered Reardon*.....13

2. <i>The wrongdoing intended to render and did in fact render Reardon unavailable as a witness</i>	15
II. A CLAIM OF COMMON LAW REPORTER’S PRIVILEGE SHOULD NOT BE RECOGNIZED UNDER RULE 501 BECAUSE, UNDER THE EXCEPTIONS TO RULE 501, THE CONSTITUTION, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND FEDERAL STATUTORY LAW PROVIDE OTHERWISE, AND THIS COURT HAS HELD THERE IS NO COMMON LAW REPORTER’S PRIVILEGE	15
A. This Court Has Expressly Held That There Is No Reporter’s Privilege Under The First Amendment, Common Law, Or A Federal Statute	17
B. Even If A Reporter’s Privilege Is Recognized Under Rule Evidence 501, It Should Only Be Qualified, Because Privileges Obstruct The Demand For Truth In A Court Of Law And Are Strictly Construed Under Rule 501	22
III. THE RIGID REQUIREMENT THAT A LAY WITNESS MUST PARTICIPATE IN OR CONTEMPORANEOUSLY LISTEN TO A CONVERSATION IN ORDER TO SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 701(a) IS INAPPROPRIATE BECAUSE AGENT SIMANDY IS ONLY OFFERING HIS OPINION ON THE MEANING OF CODE WORDS	25
A. By Reading The Transcripts, Agent Simandy Acquired The First-Hand Knowledge Necessary To Offer His Lay Opinion On The Meaning Of The Code Words “Black Cat” And “Charlie Tango”	28
B. By Correlating The Dates Of Defendant’s Purchase Of Illegal Weapons And Rental Of A Helicopter With The Dates Of The Recorded Conversations, Agent Simandy Formed A Rational Basis For His Opinion On The Meaning Of Code Words Used By The Defendant	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... passim

Cohen v. Cowles Media Co., 501 U.S. 663 (1991) 17, 18

Elkins v. United States, 364 U.S. 206 (1960)..... 16

Giles v. California, 554 U.S. 353 (2008) ii, 9, 10

Hopt v. People, 120 U.S. 430 (1887) 25, 26

Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983)..... 27, 28

Jaffee v. Redmond, 518 U.S. 1 (1996)..... 17, 23, 24

Pinkerton v. United States, 328 U.S. 640 (1946) passim

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1878) 7, 8

Trammel v. United States, 445 U.S. 40 (1980)..... 16, 22, 23, 24

United States v. Bryan, 339 U.S. 323 (1950) 16

United States v. Kissel, 218 U.S. 601 (1910) 10

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974) 17, 18, 20

Univ. of Pa. v. E.E.O.C., 493 U.S. 182 (1990)..... 21

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily, 436 U.S. 547 (1978)..... 17, 18
